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FOSTER MALISH BLAIR & COWAN, L.L.P.
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW WRITER 'S EMX0 r.a

^ <.aC7--A REGISTERED LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP
r

fer@foste mals^!'^om
Jennifer L Gunter, CP 1403 WEST SIXTH STREET

j enm '

Paralegal AUSTIN, TEXAS 78703 F'

(512) 476-8591
FAX- (512) 477-8657 : --- $

,

May 9, 2006

Via Hand Delivery
ela, Chief ClerkLaDo/aa

Officf Clerk, MCI 05

Texas n on Environmental Quality

1210rcle, Bldg. F

Austi 53

Docket No. 2005-1510-MSW; Proposed; TCEQ
RE: SOAH Docket No. 582-06-0839

Permit No. 2320;
Application of Roy Eugene Donaldson II for a Permit to Authorize

Texas Organic Recovery to Compost Municipal Sewage Sludge, Septage, and Grease

Trap Waste.

Dear Ms. Castanuela:

Regarding the above-referenced docket, please find enclosed the original and a c^o ^hls

Applicant's Motion for Summary Disposition.
Please file and return a file-marked copy

office with the courier delivering same.

Thank you for your time and assistance. If you should have any questions, please do not

hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

Je ^ e . Gunter, CP

Paralegal

Enclosures

cc: J.D. Head
Fritz, Byrne, Head & Harrison, LLP
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 2000

Austin TX 78701
Via C.M.R.R.R. 7006 0100 0005 8290 8772 and

Via Fax: (512) 477-5267
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Ms. LaDonna Castanuela, Chief Clerk

May 9, 2006
Page 2

cc: Emily Collins
Public Interest Counsel - MC 103
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13087
Austin TX 78711-3087
Via C.M.R.R.R. 7006 0100 0005 8290 8789 and

Via: Fax: (512) 239-6377

j4onorable Cassandra J. Church
State Office of Administrative Hearings

P.O. Box 13025
Austin, TX 78711-3025
Via C.M.R.R.R. 7006 0100 0005 8290 8796 and
Via Fax: (512) 475-4994
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APPLICATION OF ROY EUGENE
DONALDSON II FOR A PERMIT TO
AUTHORIZE TEXAS ORGANIC
RECOVERY TO COMPOST
MUNICIPAL SEWAGE SLUDGE,
SEPTAGE, AND GREASE TRAP
WASTE

SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-06-0839
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2005-1510-MSW

PROPOSED PERMIT NO. 2320

§ BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE

§
§
§ OF
§
§
§ ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS •`

APPLICANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARX' DISPOSITION

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

INTRODUCTION

1. Applicant is entitled to summary disposition on six out of the eight issues in this case

because the TCEQ has found that on those six issues that Applicant meets the minimum

requirements, and Protestants' have been unable to identify in discovery any reasons why

they contend that the facility's plan of operation, as set out in the application, will not

comply with the relevant TCEQ rules.

2. More particularly, this case concerns the Application of Roy Eugene Donaldson II

for a Permit to Authorize Texas Organic Recovery to Compost Municipal Sewage Sludge,

Septage, and Grease Trap Waste (hereafter, the "Application"). TCEQ approved the

Application on July 21, 2005. The Protestants challenged TCEQ's decision. Now, SOAH

has been charged with determining the following issues:

Issue No. 1: Whether odor from the facility will cause nuisance conditions interfering
with the use and enjoyment of the requesters' property.

Issue No. 2: Whether the facility's operation will comply with the TCEQ rules
enacted to protect groundwater.

'Ann Messer, Julie Moore, Juli Phillips, M.D. Thomson, and H. Philip Whitworth



T Y

Issue No. 3: Whether the facility's operation will comply with the TCEQ rules
enacted to prevent the contamination of surface water.

Issue No. 4: Whether the facility will be operated in compliance with 30 TAC §
332.45(10), enacted to prevent unauthorized and prohibited materials from
application or incorporation into feedstocks, in-process materials, or processed
materials.

Issue No. 5: Whether the facility's operation will comply with 30 TAC 332.45(11),
which requires compliance with end-product testing and standards.

Issue No. 6: Whether the facility's Site Operating Plan includes appropriate fire
prevention and control measures.

Issue No.7: Whether the facility will meet applicable air quality requirements.

Issue No. 8: Whether the facility will meet applicable requirements for prevention
of the delivery of unauthorized and prohibited materials at the site.

3. Although the Protestants have been involved in this case since soon after the

application was first filed in April of 2004, as of the April 14, 2006, discovery deadline,

Protestants had not been able to identify any reason for contending that the facility's plan

of operation, as set out in the application, will not comply with applicable TCEQ rules.

Accordingly, Applicant is entitled to summary disposition of those issues for which

Protestants have not been able to provide support for their contentions that the application

does not meet the TCEQ's minimum requirements.

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS

4. Applicant has prepared a separate Statement of Material Facts (hereafter "Material

Facts") which is attached as Exhibit 6. The Statement of Facts shows the following:

5. On July 21, 2005, the TCEQ decided that the Application of Roy Eugene Donaldson

II for a Permit to Authorize Texas Organic Recovery to Compost Municipal Sewage Sludge,

Septage, and Grease Trap Waste (hereafter, the "Application") meets the requirements of

applicable law. TCEO Decision (Exhibit 1), page 1, paragraph 1.

2
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6. Nonetheless. in response to contentions of disputed fact with respect to material

issues by Ann Messer, Julie Moore, Juli Phillips, M.D. Thomson, and H. Philip Whitworth

(hereafter "Protestants"), the TCEQ referred the following eight specific issues to the State

Office of Administrative Hearings (SO.AH) for a contested case hearing:

Issue No. 1: Whether odor from the facility will cause nuisance conditions interfering
with the use and enjoyment of the requesters' property.

Issue No. 2: Whether the facility's operation will comply with the TCEQ rules
enacted to protect groundwater.

Issue No. 3: Whether the facility's operation will comply with the TCEQ rules
enacted to prevent the contamination of surface water.

Issue No. 4: Whether the facility will be operated in compliance with 30 TAC §
332.45(10), enacted to prevent unauthorized and prohibited materials from
application or incorporation into feedstocks, in-process materials, or processed
materials.

Issue No. 5: Whether the facility's operation will comply with 30 TAC 332.45(11),
which requires compliance with end-product testing and standards.

Issue No. 6: Whether the facility's Site Operating Plan includes appropriate fire
prevention and control measures.

Issue No. 7: Whether the facility will meet applicable air quality requirements.

Issue No. 8: Whether the facility will meet applicable requirements for prevention
of the delivery of unauthorized and prohibited materials at the site.

TCEQ Interim Order (Exhibit 2), page l, paragraph 2.

7. Consequently, on February 21, 2006, Applicant propounded interrogatories to

Protestants inquiring into the reasons for their contentions with respect to each of the issues

identified above:

Interrogatory No. 2: Please explain each reason that you contend that the facility's
plan of operation, as set out in the application, will not comply with the TCEQ rules
enacted to protect groundwater.

Interrogatory No. 3: Please explain each reason that you contend that the facility's
plan of operation, as set out in the application, will not comply with the TCEQ rules

P:\Clients\Texas Organic Recovery'MSW pennif^,Summary Disposition\MSD 2,Apd



enacted to prevent the contamination of surface water.

Interrogatory No. 4: Please explain each reason that you contend that the facility's
plan of operation, as set out in the application, will not comply with 30 TAC §
332.45(10), enacted to prevent unauthorized and prohibited materials from
application or incorporation into feedstocks, in-process materials, or processed
materials.

Interrogatorv No. 5: Please explain each reason that you contend that the facility's
plan of operation, as set out in the application, will not comply with 30 TAC §
332.45(11), which requires compliance with end-product testing and standards.

Interrogatory No. 7: Please explain each reason that you contend that the facility's
plan of operation, as set out in the application, will not meet applicable air quality
requirements.

Interrogatory No. 8: Please explain each reason that you contend that the facility's
plan of operation, as set out in the application, will not meet applicable requirements
for prevention of the delivery of unauthorized and prohibited materials at the site.

A-oplicant's Interrogatories (Exhibit 3), Nos. 2-5, 7, 8.

Notwithstanding the fact that they had contested the application on the grounds that

Applicant's application did not meet minimum requirements, Protestants' failed to identify

any reasons for these contentions in response to these interrogatories. In fact, Protestants'

entire response to each of Applicant's Interrogatories 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, and 8 was the same:

"This interrogatory is premature because it requests information that will not be
known until after additional discovery is completed. This interrogatory will be
answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. Subject to the foregoing
objection, Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory at this
time."

Protestants' Responses (Exhibit 4), Nos. 2-5, 7, 8 (emphasis added).

9. Protestants have failed to supplement with even a partial response to the above

interrogatories, Applicant's Affidavit (Exhibit 5), paragraphs 4 and 5, and the time for doing

so has passed.'

'Pursuant to Order No. 1, February 16, 2006, the deadline for completion of written discovery
was April 14, 2006.

4
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10. Consequently, the TCEQ's findings with respect to Issues No. 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, and 8 -

that Applicant meets the minimum requirements of the applicable rules - are uncontroverted.

BASIS FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION

11. As shown in Applicant's Statement of Material Facts, the TCEQ already concluded

that the Application meets the requirements of applicable law. Because Protestants' alleged

disputed facts with respect to the eight material issues identified above, however, the TCEQ

granted Protestants' request for a contested case hearing and referred the matter to the State

Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) to address those issues. Nonetheless, though

substantial discovery has now been completed, there is not even a scintilla of evidence to

support Protestants' allegations that the Application fails to meet the requirements of

applicable law with respect to Issues 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, and 8. Consequently, the TCEQ's findings

with respect to these issues are uncontroverted and Applicant is entitled to summary

disposition on those issues.

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF

12. For the reasons stated above, Applicant is entitled to summary disposition on Issues

2, 3, 4, 5, 7, and 8. Plaintiff therefore asks that the Administrative Law Judge enter judgment

for Applicant on those issues and order that the case proceed to hearing on Issues 1 and 6

only.

5
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Respectfully submitted,

Foster Malish Blair & Cowan. L.L.P.
1403 West Sixth Street
Austin, Texas 78703
(512) 476-8591
(512) 477-865 x

By:

Christopher Malish
State Bar No. 00791164
Kiele Linroth Pace
State Bar No. 24032810
ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a photocopy of the foregoing document was forwarded via facsimile and
certified mail, return receipt requested, to the following on May 2006:

J.D. Head
Fritz, Byrne, Head & Harrison, LLP
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 2000
Austin TX 78701
Fax: (512) 477-5267

Emily Collins
Public Interest Counsel - MC 103
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin TX 78711-3087
Fax: (512) 239-6377

Honorable Cassandra J. Church
State Office of Administrative Hearings
P.O. Box 13025
Austin, TX 78711-3025
Fax: (512) 475-4994

kele Linroth Pace
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Kathleen HartnettlAnifte, Chairman

R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Conmz:ssioraer

Larry R. Sowart], Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executrve Director
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON EI\A7IRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 21, 2o0s

TO: Persons on the attached mailing list.

RE: Texas Organic Recovery Compost Facilit^r
Permit No. 2320

Decision of the Executive Director.

The executive director has made a decision that the above-referenced permit applicatior. meets the
requirements of applicable law. This decision does not autborize construction or operation of
any proposed facilities. Unless a timely request for contested case hearing or reconsideration is
received (see below;, the TCEQ executive director will act on the application and issue the permit.

Enclosed with this letter is a copy of the Executive Director's Response to Conmients. A copy of
the complete applicatiozz, draft permit and related documents, including public comments, is
available for review at the TCEQ Central offiee. A copy of the complete application, the draft
permit, and executive director's preliin;.J-lar5r decisioD are available for viewing and copying at
Mustang Ridge City Hall, 12800 US Highway 183 South, Buda, Texas 78610.

If you disagree urith the executive director's decision, and you believe you are all "aff-ected person-
as defined below, you may request a contested case heaiing. In addition, anyone may request
reconsideration of the ea.ecutive director's decision. A brief description of the procedures for these
two requests follo`^rs.

How To Request a Contested Case Hearing.

It is important that your request i13clude all the information that supports your right to a contested

case hearing. You must demonstrate that you meet the applicable legal requirements to have your
hearing request grauted. The conunuission's consideration of your request will be based an the

information you provide.

^

P.0 Box 13087 0 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ° 512/-939-1000 4h Internet address: WWW.tCeq.state.t;-Lls



The request must include the following;

(1) Your name, address, daytime telephone number, and, if possible, a fax ntiu7zber.

(2) If the request is made by a group or association, the request must identify:
(A) one person by m-u.lze, address, daytime telephone number, and, if possible, the fax

number, ofthepersonwho will be responsible forreceivilrg all comn7lu-iications and
documents for the group;-and -- -

(B) one or more members of the group that would otherwise have standing to request a
hearing in their own right. The interests the group seelcs to protect must relate to the
organization's purpose. Neither the claim asserte4 nor the relief requested must
require the participation of the individual members in the case.

(3) The name of the applicant, the permit number and other numbers listed above so that your
request may be processed properly.

(4) A statement clearly expressing that you are requesting a contested case heariug. For
example, the following statement would be styFficient: "I request a contested case hearing."

Your request must demonstrate that you are an "affected person." An affected person is one who

has apersonal justiciable interest related to a legal right, duty, privilege, power, or economic i13terest
affected by the application. Your request must describe how and why you would be adversely
affected by the proposed facility or activity in a manner not common to the general public. For

example, to the extent your request is based on these concerns, you should describe the likely impact
on your health, safety, or uses of your property which may be adversely affected by the proposed

facility or activities. To demonstrate that you have a personal justiciable interest, you must state, as

specifically as you are able, your location and the distance between your location and the proposed
facility or activities.

Your request must raise disputed issues of fact that are relevant and material to the conu-nission's
decision on this application. The request must be based on issues that were raised during the
comment period. The request cannot be'based solely on issues raised in comments that have been
witlidrawn.. The enclosed Response to Comments will allow you to deteimine the issues that were
raised during the corruileizt period and whether all comments raising an issue have, been withdrawn.
The public comments filed for this application are available for review and copying at the Chief
Clerk's office at the address below.

To facilitate the commission's determination of the number and scope'of issues to be referred to
hearing, you should: 1) specltT any of the executive director's responses to comments that you

dispute; and 2) the factual basis of the dispute. In addition, you should list, to the extent possible,
any disputed issues of law or policy.



How To Request Reconsideration of the Executive. Director's Decision.

Unlike a request for a contested case hearing, anyone may request rccousideratioD of the eXecutive
director's decision. A request for reconsideration should contain your naue, address, daytime phone
11LU11ber, and, if possible, your fax nLunber. The request must state that you are requesting
reconsideration of the executive director's decision, and niust explain why you believe the decision
should be reconsidered.

Deadline for Submitting Requests.

A request for a contested case hearing or reconsideration of the executi-^?e directoz's decision must
be in writing and must be received b5r the Chief Clerk's office no later thai-i 30 calendar days after
the date of this letter: You should submit yotu• request to the following address:

LaDonna Castafiucla, Chief Clerk
TCEQ, MC-105
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3057

Processing of Requests.

Timely requests for a contested case hearing or for reconsideration of the executive director's
decision will be referxed to the alternative dispute resolution director and set on the aeuda of oneg
of the co1111I71sslon's regularly scheduled meetings. Additional instructions explaining tiacsc.

procedures will be sent to the attached mailing list when this meeting has been schedtitled..

IIow to Obtain Additional Information.

Ifyou have any questions or need additional infoi:mation about the procedures described in This letter,
please call the Office of Public Assistance, Toll Free, at 1-$ 00-687-4040.

S^ ^^ly^
44^ ^ Cr " T"^i2i. f

LaDonna Castafuela
Cluef Clerk

LDCIcz

Encl o sures



MAILING LIST
for

Texas Organic Recovery Compost Facility
Permit No. 2320

FOR THE APPLICANT:

Roy Eugene Donaldson, lI
Texas Organic Recovery Compost Facility
15500 Goforth Road
Creediiloor, Texas 78610

Kennelit Steclzer, P.E.
Tzoillioff Consulting Engineers, Inc.
Suite A-236
1301 Capitol of Texas Highway South
Austin, Texas 78746

INTERESTED PERSONS:

FOR OFFICE OF PUBLIC ASSISTANCE:

Ms. Jodena Heruselce, Director
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Office of Public Assistance MC-108
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

FOR PUBLIC INTEREST COUNSEL:

Mr. Bias J. Coy, Jr., Attoruey
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Public Interest Counsel MC-103
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

See attached list.

FOR THE EkEC1 TT.TVE DIRECTOR:

Lesley Nicholes, Staff Attorney
Texas Commission onEnviromnental Quality
Environmental Law Division MC- 173
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

FOR THE CHIEF CLERK:

Ms. LaDonna Castafluela
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Office of Chief Clerk MC-105
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Mario Perez, Sr., Technical Staff
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Waste Permits Division
MSW Permits Section MC-124
P.O. Box 13087
Austin,. Texas 78711-3087



LEON J BARISH

14091W 6TH ST

AUSTIN TX 78703-5140

SHEILA FOX

2400 ROCK TERRACE CIR
AUSTIN TX 76704-3E38

LEE MACICENZIE

3701 BASFORD RD

AUSTIN TX 78722-1307

ANN MESSER

7700 NO.i.AN BLUFF RD

BEI.TON TX 76513-7044

JULIE MOORE

502 SPILLERLN

AUSTIN TX 75746-4439

JULIE VMODkE

604W14TEST

AUSTIN TX 75701-7 726

ALTON PHILLIPS

1765 ROGERS RANCH RD

LOCKHART TX 78644-4436

JULI PI-iILLIPS

7800 WILLIAMSON RD

KYLE TX 78640-3961

EDDIE RODRIGUEZ STATE REPRESENTATIVE

TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
PO BOX 2910
AUSTIN TX 78768-2910

ROBIN SCI-INEIDER EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TEXAS CAMPAIGN FOR THE ENVIRONMENT
STE 200

6 1 1S CONGRESS AVE

AUSTIN TX 78704-8706

H PI3ILIP'W33ITW ORTH JR

SCOTT DOUGLASS & MCCONNICO LLP

STE 1500

600 CONGRESS AVE

AUSTIN TX 78701-323 8

PHILIP WI-IITWORTI-I

2605 WOOLDRIDGE DR

AUSTIN TX 75703-2537



Proposed New TCEQ MSIA' Permit No. 2320
~ ' ^J

Application by § Before the

Texas Oreanic RecoverS7 ^ Texas Commission on

for TCEQ MSIV Permit No. 2320 ^ Em,ironmental Quality ,.
^

;=
^_ -
-,= .. .

EKi;CUM'E DIRECTOR'S RESPONSE TO PUBLIC COISVvIENTT

The Executive Director ofthe Texas Conzmission onEnvironmental Quality (Comn7issioz-I or TCEQ)

files this Response to Public Comment on Texas Organic Recovery's app Jication for Muni ciPalSolid
Waste (MSW) Permit No. 2320 for the operation of a Type V-RC cornposting facility and the

Executive Director's preliminary decision.

As required by Title 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), section 55.15 6, before an application is
approved and a permit is issued, the Executive Director (ED) prepares a response to all timely,

relevant and material, or significant comments. The Office of Chief Clerk timely received

comments :&om:

Lee Mackenzie
Ann Messer
7uli e Moore
Alton ?hillips
7uli Phillips
Eddie Rodriguez, State Representative, District 51
Robin Schneider, Texas Campaign for the Environment
M.D. Thompson, Represented by Leon J. Barish

H. Phillip Viitworlh

This Response addresses all timely public comments received, whether or not withdrawn- If you

need more info-nation about this permit application or the permitting process please call the TCEQ

Office of Public Assistance at 1-800-687-4040. General information about the TCEQ can be found

at our website at vaww:tceq.state.tx.us.

BACKGROUND

Desc^qption of Facility

Texas Organic Recovery has applied to the TCEQ for a Type V-RC MS)^7 permit to authorize a
resource recovery and compostiiag facility for the composting of municipal sewage sludge, septage,
grease trap waste, and positively sorted organic material limited to paper, cardboard, -wood, and
vegetative food matter. The facility currently operates under MSW Registration No.47006.



The facility is located at 15500 Goforth Road, Creedznore, Texas, Travis County, approximately
2000 feet soutll of the intersection of County Road 177 and Goforth Road in southeast Travis
County. This location is in the extraterritorial jurisdiction of Travis County and is not subject to any
zoning. The predominant land use in the vicinity is agricultural. There are approximately 45
residences and no business establishments within a mile of the facility. The total permitted facility
boundary is approximately 15.23 acres within a 200 acre tract of land. The proposed facility will
consists of a site entrance with barb-wire fencing, all-weather interior access road, contaminated
water storage pond, groundwater monitoring system, composting pad, curingpad, liquid feedstock
unloading area, bulking material storage area, tipping area, de-watering area, and liquid feedstock
storage tanlcs. The facility will be open 12 hours per day, 5 days per week and 5 hours on Saturday.
The facility gate will normally be open from 5:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Frid.a.y, 9:00 am,
to 2:00 pm on Saturday, and closed on Sunday.

Procedural Background

The application under review is for a new permit for composting activities that are currently being
conducted at this site under an approved TCEQ registration. The new permit application was
submitted in response to new legislation and new TCEQ rules adopted on Deceinber 17, 2003 that
require existing registered facility to obtain 'a permit.' The facility was required to submit a permit
application within 30 days of receiving notification from TCEQ.z Texas Organic Recovery
Composting's application was received on January26, 2004 and declared achriinistratively complete
on April 15, 2004. The Notice of Receipt of Application and Intent to Obtain a Municipal Solid
Waste Permit was published on April 22, 2004 and the Notice of Application and .Preliminary
Decision was published on December 6, 2004 in the Aacstin-Arnerican Statesrnan. The comnzent
period ended at the, conclusion of the public meeting held on April 19, 2005. Because this
application was administratively complete after September 1, 1999, this action is subject to the
procedural requirements adopted pursuant to House Bill 801, 76th Legislature, 1999.

Access to Rules, Laws, and Records

The Commission's rules may be accessed on-line using the Texas Administrative Code (TAC)
viewer feature at the Texas Secretary of State website: Li -tt-Q://Wvrur.sc)s.state .tx .us. The Health and
Safety Code and the Water Code of the State of Texas may be accessed at the Texas Legislature on-
line website at: .http://v^rww.capitol.state.tx us/statutes/statutes Jatmi. Other useful information is
available atTCEQ'swebs"rte:lltt^^ :Ilw^^^^^. tceq.state.tx t^s The federal code, statutes, and regulations
may be accessed through the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) website at:
httg://ti^^ww.epa.aov/epshon^e/lawreas htLT^..

Commission records for the facility are available for viewing and copying at TCEQ's main office
in Austirl Parlc 35 Circle, Building E, Room 103 and TCBQ's Region 11 Office in Austin. If you
would like to file a compliant, you may contact the Commission at 1-88 8-777-3186 or TCEQ Region

i5 Tex, Health & Safety Code Ann.§ 361.428 (d) (2003).

230 TAC § 332.3 (a)(3)(D)(2004).



11 Office a^ 1921 Cedar Bend Dr., Suite 150, Austin, Texas at 512-339-2929. Ii^tlae facility is found
to be out of compliance, it may be subj ect to enforcement action.

COMMENTS and RESPONSES

- COMMENT 1(Applica7.ri's Previous Representations to tlie Co m__ Zuzity)
Ann Messer and M.D. Thomson commented that during the registration process the Applicant
represented to flat community that the location would be temporary.

RESPONSE I
The current pc='t application is distinct and separate from the previously issued registration. A
permit application does not require the applicant to submit information regarding plans, past or
present, to operate on a temporary basis. The applicable TCBQ rules do not require the applicant
to provide inforxnation regarding the length of time the applicant anticipates op crating the facility.
This permit will be issued for the operating life of the facility.

CONfI`M.Ih7'p' Z (Property Value)
Juli Phillips, M.D. Thomson, and H. Phillip ViThatworth are concerned about the affect the facility
has on the value of the surrounding private property.

RESPONSE 2
A permit application is reviewed for compliance with all applicable regulations under state law and
TCEQ rules. The rules and regulations do not authorize the ED to consider property values -when
reviewing an application. However, the issuance of a permit does not authorize injury to persons
or property, invasion of other property rights, or any infringement of state or local law or
regulation.'

COMMENT 3 (Odor)
Ann Messer, Julie Moore, Juli Phillips, M.D. Thomson, and H. Phillip Vi71-iitworth commented that
the facility currently emits bad odors in violation of 30 TAC, section 332.45(5) and that the odor
interferes with property oiAmers' quality of life and ability to use and enjoy their property.
Additionally, they are concerned that the violations may contiriue after the facility is permitted.

RESPONSE 3
Grease trap waste composting operations we required to comply with rules that have been

implemented to minimize offensive odors and air pollution; and prevent the creation of nuisance

conditions that have the potential to create or contribute to conditions adverse to human health,
safety, or -welfare.' The applicable rules iilclude:

locating areas that receive, process, or store feedstock and final

330 TAC § 305.122 ( c) (2004)

d
30 TAC §§ 332.4 (2), 332.45 (5) (2004).



product at least '50 feet from the facility's boundary;5

• employing dust control on all interior roads;

• accepting high odor feedstock only when an appropriate amount of
adequate bulking material is on-site;

grinding and -storing bulking material in a manner that minimizes
loss into the atznosphere;

• turning piles in an appropriate manner to eliminate, odor; and

• processing feedstock in a manner to Eliminate the creation of a
nuisance condition.'

The Applicant is required to submit a Site Operating Plan (SOP) that describes the facility's planned
operating procedures. The submitted SOP, sections Q-R(l-6), adequately addresses procedures
regarding the minimization of odors. Additionally, if objectionable odors occur, the ,owner or
operator must initiate appropriate measures to alleviate the condition, The ED found that the
application demonstrated aplan capable of complying with rules aimed atzninimizing odors and air
pollution.

However, if the Applicant poses a threat to public health, safety, or the environment, please report
an environmental complaint, including airborne emissions and nuisance conditions. in response to
a complaint a regional investigator will investigate the alleged nuisance conditions at the facility, If
the regional investigator documents aviolation ofthe TCEQ regulations, then appropriate action will
be taken which may include enforcement action.

Violation's can be reported by contacting the Environmental
Violations Hot Line toll free, 1-888-777-3186 or by contacting.

TCEQ Region 11, Austin Office, at 512-339-3795.

COMMENT 4 (Ground Water)

Ann Messer, Julie Moore, Juli Phillips, M.D% Thomson, and H.1'hillip Whitworth are concerned that
the facility is in violation of 30 TAC, section 332.45(2), enacted to protect groundwater. Julie
Moore asked if the applicant tested the newly installed groundwater wells in the Spring of 2005?

RESPONSE 4

The facility is currently operating under a registration and is not required to sample ground water.

Once the'permit is issued the Applicant is required to conduct background groundwater sampling
quarterly by collecting four groundwater samples from each monitoring well within 24 months.

5 30 TAC § 332.44 (6) (2004).

6 30 TAC § 332.5 (e) (2004).



After 'hacharound sampling is completed, groundwater sampling will be on an annual basis, The
facility will include a groundwater monitoring system based on site-specific technical information
consisting of a sufzicien_i number of wells installed at appropriate locations and depths to yield
representative groundwater samples from the uppermost aquifer. The groundwater monitoring wells
will be sarnp] ed and analyzed in accordance withthe SOP. The ED has determined that the prop Dsed
groundwater monitoring system meets the minimum reqt2irements set forth in the rules and, if the
permit -provisions are. com plied with, will provide adequate groundwates moniturinD.

COMMENT 5 (Surface Water)
A= Messer, Julie Moore, Alton Phillips, Juli Phillips, M.D. Thomson; and H. Phillip -^AThitworrth
are concerned that the facility is in violation of 30 TAC, section 332.45(1), enacted to protect surface
water. There was special concern expressed about the pollution of Williamson Creelc. Julie Moore
commented that the water in Williamson Creek should be tested. Arm Messer and Alton Phillips
commented that the detention pond is inadequate to prevent surface waterrunoffin a 100-year flood
event and that the facility has not prevented runoff into CowpezI Creek and other properties during
storm events in the Iasi few years.

RESPONSE 5
The, Applicant has demonstrated compliance with the minimum requirernents that include a design
capable ofmauagingran-on and run-off during a25 year, 24-hourrainfall event such that it prevents
the water from contacting the feedstoclc in any part of the composting proCesS.7 Additionally, the
Applicant has demonstrated that lea.chate wi].l be contained in a lined retention facility for storage
until proper use or disposal! Upon review of the application, the above concern..s have been
addressed by requaring the berm to be extended so it is contiguous along the entire facility boundary
which includes the storm water holdingpond area. The slopes of the sides and toe shall be graded
and maintained in such a manner so as to minimize the potential for erosion. The berm shall contain
all of the drainage within the facility boundary during a 100-year flood event and still will have a free
board of three feet. The ED has determined that with the additional requirements the application
complies with TCEQ rules and should protect surface water.

CQ11EtiENT 6 (FEMA Maps)
Robin Schneider is concerned that the Federal EmergencyMar^agement Agency (FEN .̂^A) map used
to identify the 100-year flood plain are out-of-date and inadequate to prevent surface water
cont.azxl.i.nati on.

R.ESPONSE 6
The TCEQ rules do not specify the preparation date for the FEA^IA map used during the review
process. The application must be reviewed using amap that provides the location and lateral extent
of all flood plains and wetlands on the site and within 500 feet of the site.9 This application was

30 TAC 33245(1) ( 2D04).

s 30 TAC 332.45(1) (2004).

9 30 TAC § 332 47(G)(A)( v)(V7)(2D04),



reviewed using FEiAA inap No. 48453C0185E dated June 16, 1993 which complies with TCEQ
rtiles.

COMMENT 7 (Accepted Waste Stream)

Juli Phillips and M.D. Thomson are concerned that the facility is not in compliance with 30 TAC,
section 332.45 (10), enacted to prevent tunauthorized and prohibited materials from being applied
to or incorporated into feedstock, in-process material, or processed material, Ann Messer, Julie
Moore, and-H. Phillip Whitworth are concerned about the pesticides and other- chemicals contained
in the material being composted.

RESPONSE 7

TCEQ rules have been adopted to prevent unauthorized or prohibited materials from ,entering the
facility. The rules require the entire facility to be fenced; maintenance of a gate at the entrance that
is looked outside nonual operating hours; and at least one employee on-site to inspect deliveries
during operating hours, Additionally, the rules prohibit certain materials from being applied to or
incorporated into the feedstock during the composting process.`0 The ED has determined that the
submitted application complies with TCEQ rules. To the extent that unauthorized and prohibited
material are accepted or prohibited material is incorporated into the feedsto ck, such activities would
be in violation of the proposed permit and enforcement action may ensue,.

The substances being approved for composting in this perrnit have been authorized under Title 30
TAC, Chapter 33 2, and there has been no data that suggests the substances being composted pose
a threat to the environment when properly handled in accordance with TCEQ rules. The terms and
conditions contained in the draft permit protect human health and safety and the enviroxunezrt.

CONBTEhTT 8 ,(End--Product)
Julie Moore, Juli Phillips, and M.D. Thomson are concerned that the facility does not comply with
30 TAC, section 332.45 (11), which requires compliance with end-product testing and standards.
Lee Mackenzie commented that he is a gardener, he uses the facility's end-product and he thinks it
is great.

RESPONSE 8

The end product produced by composting operations is required to undergo testing and sampling to
determine a final product grade before it is sold and distributed.11 The material is tested for
composition of foreign matter, mineral and metal concentrations, salinity; pH, and pathogens. The
procedures to obtain representative samples of the finished product include sazn.pffiig of every.3000
cubic yards produced from a minim um of five locations using specified equipment and analysis
process, Upon, review the ED determined that the sampling, analysis, and testing procedures set
forth in Appendix M of the application complies with TCEQ rules.

COMMENT 9 (Fire)

10 30 TAC § 332.45 ( l0)(2004).

11 30 TAC § 332.45 (11)(2004).



Juli Phillips co -̂r^m ented that t1-le faeility recenflyhad a fire and that she is concerned about its impact
on the facility and eiivironment,

RESPONSE 9
The facility is recluired to comply with provisions of the local Ere code, provide fire-fighting
equipment, and provide fire fighting training for site employees,'' The application demonstrates
compliaia.ce with rule requirements and-the Applicant has stated that he will work with the.local -ire
depailrnent, if necessary, to develop additional operational plans.

CO11DMNT 10 (Operations)
Jul lit Moore and lull Phillips are concerned that the facility is not beulgproperly operated, Ti Ph.illip
Vr7llitworth commented that the facility is operated in an environmentally reckless manner.

RESPONSE 10
Texas Organic Recm? cry Facility's compliance history t.in.der MSIAT RegistrationNoNo, 47006 does not
include any investigations, notices of violation, or enforcement actions. Additionally, the ED has
not received any information that indicates the facility is currently polluting or operating in an
environmentally reckless marner.

Vioiations can be reported by contacting the Environmental
Violations Hot Line toll free, 1-899-777-3186 or by contactincy

TCEQ Region 11, Austin Office, at 512-339-3795.

C011^MNT 12 (Traffic)
Ann Messer and Jul] Phillips commented that the facility brings a lot more traffic, especially big
trucks, and vrants to know if anything is going to be done about the impact of additional traffic in
the area,

RESPONSE 12

The Applicant has indicated that when the facility is operating it v^rill impact traffic by an additional

10 vehicles per day. The information provided by the Applicant indicates that both access roads,
Goforth Road and lWilliamson Road, have a carrying capacity of 80,000 pounds and traffic volumes

of 10 and 260 vehicles per day, respectively. The Texas Department of Transportation did not

provide any comment after it was provided with notice of the application and an. opportunity to
comment.

M.ANGES MADE IN RESPONSE TO CONIlI111 NT

In response to public comment and in order to improve the prevention of surface -water runoff, the
berm running along the perimeter of the permit boundary has been extended to include the perin.reter
of the detention pond.

Respectfully SuUniitted,

1230 TAC § 332.47(7)(E)(2004).
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Ts Commission on Environmental Quality doment,
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6e- A§ fuf^tt®!f, Ohw Cletk
TQm ewttmiasion on Environmenial Quality

AN INTERIM ORDER concerning the application by Roy Eugene

Donaldson, II for a Type V-RC Municipal Solid

Waste Permit (MSW Permit, No. 2320); TCEQ
Docket No. 2005-15 1 0-MSW.

On November 30, 2005, the Texas Conlmission on Environmental Quality (Comnnission)

considered during its open nceeting requests for hearing submitted by Ann Messer, Julie Moore, lull

Phillips, M.D. Thomson, and H. Philip Whitworth concerning the application by Roy Eugene

Donaldson, II (Applicant) for a Type V-RC Municipal Solid Waste Permit (MSW Permit No. 2320)

for a composting facility called the Texas Organic Recovery Compost Facility located in Travis

County, Texas. The requests for hearing were evaluated in accordance with the requirements of the

applicable statutes and Conu-nission iules, including 30 Texas Administrative Code Chapter 55. The

Commission also considered the responses to the hearing requests filed by the Executive Director,

the Office of Public Interest Counsel, and the Applicant; all timely public comment; and the

Executive Director's Response to Public Comment.

After evaluation of all relevant filings and answers to questions during its naeeting, the

Commission determined that: (1) Ann Messer; (2) Julie Moore; (3) Ju1i Phillips; (4) M.D. Tlionison;

and (5) H. Philip Whitworth are affected persons as provided by applicable law. The Commission

next determined whether the requests for hearing raised disputed issues of fact that were raised

during the comment period and that are relevant and material to its decision on the application. The

Commission determined that the following issues raised by the requesters are disputed facts, were

raised during t11e comment period, and are relevant and material to its decision on the application

and directed that they be referred to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a

contested case hearing, with a concurrent referral to formal mediation with the Commission's

Alternative Dispute Resolution Program ("ADR"):

(1) Whether odor from the facility will cause nuisance conditions interfering with the use and

enjoynlen.t of the requesters' property;

^XI-lttsi C
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(6j Whether the fa:,ility's Site Operating P121) includes appropriate Ere prevention anc

control measures

(U 1n'l7ether the facility will, nleet applicable an quality r---]uirc-n--LfnrE: and

(8) "Whether 1:11.` facility will meet aul11cabI-, rpQ111rp21721315 IO' pl etJP13 1017 O tllr, d ll e» `, o1:
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T1"1E Commission also sU°bTled that the maximum duration of the contested case '_7:eara7^
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Nu'J,T, THEREFOPE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE TEXAS COMMISSION O111T

EN^fIR0I^11, I13NT ^.L QUALITY that:

1. if the Applicant and persons named in Ordering Provisiol, No. 3 are willing, this contested

n72^ter is referred to ADR for formal lnociiation; -

:.. The Commission's Chief Clerk shall refer the case to S0A17 fin hearing- on the application

as ordered below;

3. The i o]lowi1ig are affected persons and their liea;iilg requests are granted with re^ard to the

issues described in Ordering Provision No. 4: (a) Ann Messer; (b) Julie Moore; (c) Juli

P1rllips; t4} 1^iD. Thol3zsoz3; and (5) H. Philip YW11itW0Tth;

4. The Chief Clerk shall refer to S OAH the following issues for a contested case hearing on the

appl] catloii:
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hetiler the facility Will meet applicable air ouailT.^ - reauirelnems; and

(h; Whether the facility will nicer applicable requirements for prevention of the delivery of

unauthorized and prohibited materials E the site.

^-
All Issues not l-^°IlT1r1^0 as t7PII1g reIe :ed, `LO SUA-.tl in Orde•rin^ Provision No. , are ,iPreb-''r

dOr17 ea_ mid

^• The nla}-I111llIn duration of the hearing is set at six months from the first day of the

preliminary hearing to the date the proposal for decision is issued by the State Office of

Administrative Hearings.

Issue date: i"I
:i',._l.,

TEXAS COIVEN41ISSION ON
ENVIROISMENTAL QUALITY

'Idathleeia Hartneti White, Chainnan



SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-06-0839
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2005-1510-MSW

PROPOSED PERMIT NO. 2320

APPLICATION OF ROY EUGENE
DONALDSON II FOR A PERMIT TO
AUTHORIZE TEXAS ORGANIC
RECOVERY TO COMPOST
MUNICIPAL SEWAGE SLUDGE,
SEPTAGE, AND GREASE TRAP
WASTE

0 CO)f

§ BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
§
§
§ OF
§
§
§ ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

APPLICANT'S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO PROTESTANTS

TO: Ann Messer, Julie Moore, Juli Phillips, M.D. Thomson, and H. Phillip Whitworth, by
and through their attorney of record, J.D. Head, IRITZ, BYRNE, HEAD & HARRISON, LLP,
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 2000, Austin TX 78701.

Pursuant to Rule 197 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure and I Texas Administrative Code
^ 155.31(g), you are requested to respond to the following interrogatories within 20 days of service
of this request.

Respectfully submitted,

Foster Malisll Blair & Cowan., L.L.P.
1403 West Sixth Street
Austin, Texas 78703
(512) 476-8591
(512) 477-8657/fax

Lti istopher Malzsh
State Bar No. 00791164
Kiele Linroth Pace
State Bar No. 24032810

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT ROY
EUGENE DONALDSON JI

^^ifli^ l^
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing document was sent to the following attorney via
facsimile and certified znail, retum receipt requested, on this the 2Lsj- day of February, 2006.

J. D. Head
FRITZ, BYRNE, HEAD & HARRISON, LLP
98 San Jacinto Blvd., ^uite 2000
Austin TX 78701
Fax: 512-477-5267
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DL FINITIONS

"Application" refers to the application of Roy Eugene Donaldson II for apermit to authorize
Texas Organic Recovery to compost niunicipal sewage sludge, septage, and grease trap
waste, as set out in TCEQ Docket No. 2005-1510-MSVV; MSW Permit No. 2320.

2. "Facility" refers to the Texas Organic Recovery Compost Facility.

3. "Property" or "properties" refer to the properties belonging to Ann Messer, Julie Moore,
Juli Phillips, M.D. Thomson, and H. Phillip Whitworth, the use and enjoyment of which
causes them to be affected persons as that term is defined by applicable law.

4. "You ,""your," and "yourself' refer to Arm Messer, Julie Moore, Juli Phillips, M.D.Thomson, and H. Phillip Whitworth, as well as persons or entities acting on their behalf such
as employees, representatives, agents, and attorneys.

INTERROGATORIES

1. Please explain each reason that you contend that the facility's plan of operation, as set out
in the application, will result in odor from the facility that will cause nuisance conditions
interfering with the use and enjoyment of the property or properties at issue.

ANSWER:

2. Please explain each reason that you contend that the facility's plan of operation, as set out
in the application, will not comply with the TCEQ rules enacted to protect groundwater.

ANSWER:

3. Please explain each reason that you contend that the facility's plan of operation, as set out
in the application, will not comply with the TCEQ rules enacted to prevent the contamination
of surface water.

ANSWER:

4. Please explain each reason that you contend that the facility's plan of operation, as set out
in the application, will not comply with 30 TAC § 332-45(l 0), enacted to prevent
unauthorized and prohibited materials from application or incorporation into feedstocks, in-
process materials, or processed materials.

ANSWER:

P:\Clients\Teaas Organic Recovery\MS'Vd permitlReq.RQGS.Rev].wpd



Please explain each reason that you contend that the facility's plan of operation, as set out
in the application, will not comply with 30 TAC § 332.45(l 1), which requires compliance
with end-product testing and standards.

ANSVv'ER:

Please explain each reason that you contend that the facility's plan of operation, as set out
in the application, does not include appropriate fire prevention and control measures.

ANSWER:

7. Please explain each reason that you contend that the facility's plan of operation, as set out
in the application, will not meet applicable air quality requirements.

ANSWER:

Please explain each reason that you contend that the facility's plan of operation, as set out
in the application, will not meet applicable requirements for prevention of the delivery of
unauthorized and prohibited materials at the site.

ANSWER:

9. Please identify each time in the past that an odor from the facility caused nuisance conditions
that interfered with the use and enjoyment of the property or properties at issue. Include the
character, strength, and duration of the odor; the names of all persons who smelled the odor;
the dates and times at which they smelled the odor; where they were and what they were
doing when they smelled the odor; where the odor appeared to originate; and the conditions
under which they smelled the odor.

ANSWER:

10. Please identify each time in the past that, to your ki.lowledge, belief or information, the
facility has or may have engaged in acts or omissions that resulted or could have resulted in
contamination of groundwater. Include the names of all persons who observed the acts or
omissions, what they observed and where ittranspired, the dates and times that they observed
the acts or omissions, where they were and what they were doing when they observed the acts
or omissions, and anything else they recall about the conditions under which they observed
the acts or omissions.

4
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ANSW^R:

11.
Please identify each time in the past that, to your knowledge, belief or information, the
facility has or may have engaged in acts or omissions that resulted or could have resulted in
contamination of surface water. Include the names of all persons who observed the acts or
omissions, what they observed and where it transpired, the dates and times that they observed
the acts or omissions, where they were and what they were doing when they observed the acts
or omissions, and anything else they recall about the conditions under which they observed
the acts or omissions.

ANSViTER:

12.
Please identify each time in the past that, to your knowledge, belief or information, the
facility has or may have engaged in acts or omissions that resulted or could have resulted in
the application or incorporation of unauthorized or prohibited materials into feedstoclcs, in-
process materials, or processed materials. Include the names of all persons who observed
the acts or omissions, what they observed and where it transpired, the dates and times that
they observed the acts or omissions, where they were and what they were doing when they
observed the acts or omissions, and anything else they recall about the conditions under
which they observed the acts or omissions.

ANS WER:

13. Please identify each time in the past that, to your knowledge, belief or information, the
facility has or may have engaged in acts or omissions that resulted or could have resulted in
a failure to apply appropriate end-product testing and standards. Include the names of all
persons who observed the acts or omissions, what they observed and where it transpired, the
dates and times that they observed the acts or omissions, where they were and what they were
doing when they observed the acts or omissions, and anything else they recall about the
conditions wider which they observed the acts or omissions.

ANSWER:

14. Please identify each time in the past that, to your knowledge, belief or infonna.tion, the
facility has or may have engaged in acts or omissions that resulted or could have resulted in
a failure to implement appropriate fire prevention and control measures. Include the names
of all persons who observed the acts or omissions, what they observed and where it
transpired, the dates and times that they observed the acts or on7issions, where they were and
what they were doing when they observed the acts or oxnissions, and anything else they recall
about the conditions wider which they observed the acts or omissions.

P:\Clients\Texas Organic Recovery\MS1X' permii\Req.ROGS.Rev].wpd



ANSWER:

15.
Please identifi, each time in the past that, to your knowledge, belief or information, the
facility has or may have engaged in acts or omissions that compromised or could have
compromised the air quality. Include the names of all persons who observed the acts or
omissions, what they observed and where it transpired, the dates-and times that they observed
the acts or omissions, where they were and what they were doing when they observed the acts
or onlissions, and anything else they recall about the conditions under which they observed
the acts or omissions.

ANSWER:

16.
Please Identify each time in the past that, to your knowledge, belief or information, the
facility has or may have

engaged in acts or omissions that resulted or could have resulted in
the delivery of unauthorized and prohibited materials at the site. Include the names of all
persons who observed the acts or oJnissions, what they observed and where it transpired, the
dates and times that they observed the acts or omissions, where they were and what they were
doing when they observed the acts or omissions, and anything else they recall about theconditions under which they observed the acts or omissions.

ANSCVER:

17.
Please identify the minimum changes that you contend would be necessary with respect to
odor from the facility to bring it into compliance with applicable rules regarding nuisanceconditions.

ANSWER:

18. Please identify the
minimum changes that you contend would be necessary to bring the

facility's plan of operation, as set out in the application, into compliance with the TCEQ
rules enacted to protect groundwater.

ANSWER:

19.
Please identify the nninixilum changes that you contend would be necessary to bring the
facility's plan of operation, as set out in the application, into compliance with the TCEQ
rules enacted to prevent the contaniination of surface water.

ANTS WER:

6
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20. Please identify the minimum changes that you contend would be necessary to bring the
facility's Plan of operation, as set out in the application, into compliance with 30 TAC ^
332.450 0), enacted to prevent unauthorized and prohibited materials from application or
incorporation into feedstocks, in-process materials, or processed materials.

ANS WE, R:

21. Please identify the minimum changes that you contend would be necessary to bring the
facility's plan of operation, as set out in the application, into compliance with 30 TAC ^
332.45(I 1), which requires compliance with end-product testing and standards.

ANSVJER:

22.
Please identify the minimum changes to the facility's plan of operation, as set out in the
application, that you contend would be necessary to provide appropriate fire prevention and
control measures.

ANSWER:

23.
Please identify the minimum changes that you contend would be necessary to bring the
facility's plan of operation, as set out in the application, into compliance with applicable air
quality requirements.

ANSWER:

24.
Please identify the minimum changes that you contend would be necessary to bring the

facility's plan of operation, as set out in the application, into compliance with applicable

requirements for prevention of the delivery of unauthorized and prohibited materials at the
site.

ANSWER:

7
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SOAF3. DOCKE T NO. 552-06-0839
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2005-1510-MSW

IN RE: APPLICATION BY
ROY EUGENE DONALDSON, II
FOR A TYPE V-R%'-- MUNICIPAL
SOLID WASTE PERMIT IN
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS;
(MS1x' PERMIT NO. 2320)

§ BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
§
§ OF

§
$
§ ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

PROTESTANTS' OBJECTIONS AND RESPONSES
TO APPLICANT'S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES

TO: Roy Eugene Donaldson, IT, by and through his attorney of record, Mr. Christopher Malish,
Foster, Malish, Blair & Cowan, L.L.T'., 1403 West Sixth Street, Austin, TX 78703

COME NOW, Protestants Ann Messer, Julie Moore, H. Philip Whitworth, Jr., Juli Phillips

and M. D. Thomson ^Thomson Family Limited Partnership) and serve these Objections and

Responses to Applicant's First Set of Interrogatories on the following pages.

Respectfully submitted,

FRITZ, BYRNE, HEAD & HARRISON, LLP
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 2000
Austin, TX 78701
TEL: 512/476-2020
FAX: 512/477-5267 t

By:

State Bar No. 09322400

ATTORNEYS FOR PROTESTANTS
ANN MESSER, JULIE MOORE,
H. PHII.IP WHrTWORTH, JR,,
JULI PHILLIPS and M. D. THOMSON
(THOMSON FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP)
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CERTYTICATE OF SER^>XCE

By my signature above, I hereby certify that on tlie 13'`' day of March, 2D06, the foregoing
document was served via facsimile and U.S. First Class mail to the followinb;

Mr. CU stopher Mali 5h
Foster, Malish, Blair & Cowan, L.L.P.
1403 West Sixth Street
Austin, TX 78703

Ms. Emily Collins
Public Interest. Counsel - MC 103
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13087
Austin, T X 78711-3037
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OBJECTIONS AND RESPONSES TO INTERROGATORIES

Please explain each reason that you contend that the facility's plan of operation, as set out
in the application, will result in odor from the facility that will cause nuisance conditions
interfering with the use and enjoyment of the property or properties at issue.

OBJECTIONS and RESPONSES: This interrogatory is premature because it requests
information that will not be known until after additional discovery is completed. This
interrogatory will be answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. Subject to
this objection, Protestants are aware of at least one odor nuisance complaint to the TCEQ
regarding the facility,

2. Please explain each reason that you contend that the facility's plan of operation, as set out
in the application, will not comply with the TCEQ rules enacted to protect groundwater.

OBJECTION and RESPONSE: This interrogatory is premature because it requests
information that will not be known until after additional discovery is completed. This
interrogatory will be answered promptly once additional discovery is completed, Subject to
the foregoing objection, Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory at
this time.

3. Please explain each reason that you contend that the facility's plan of operation, as set out
in the application, will not comply with the TCEQ rules enacted to prevent the contamination
of surface water.

OBJECTION, and RESPONSE: This interrogatory is premature because it requests
information that will not be known until after additional discovery is completed. This
interrogatory will be answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. Subject to
the foregoing objection, Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory at
this time.

4. Please explain each reason that you contend that the. facility's plan of operation, as set out
in the application, will not comply with 30 TAC § 332.45(10), enacted to prevent
unauthorized and prohibited materials from application or incorporation into feedstocks, in-
process materials, or processed materials.

OB3ECTTON and RESPONSE: This interroga.tory is premature because it requests
information that will not be known until after additional discovery is completed. This
interrogatory will be answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. Subject to
the foregoing objection, Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory at
this time.
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5. Please explain each reason that you contend that the facility's plan of operation, as set out
in the a-oplication, will not comply with 30 TAC § 332.45(l 1), which requires compliance

with end-product testing and standards.

OBJECTION and. RESPONSE,: This interrogatory is premature because it requests
information that will not be known until after additional discovery is completed. This
interrogatory will be answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. Subject to
the foregoing objection, Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory at

this time.

Please explain each reason that you contend that the facility's plan of operation, as set out
in the application, does not include appropriate 'Fire prevention and control measures.

OBJECTION and RESPONSE: This interrogatory is premature because it requests
information that will not be known until after additional discovery is completed. This
interrogatory will be answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. Subject to
the foregoing objection, Protestants are aware of a fire at the facility which occurred

December 10, 2004.

}'lease explain each reason that you contend that the facility's plan of operation, as set out
in the application, will not meet applicable air quality requirements,

OBJECTION and RESPONSE: This interrogatory is premature because it requests

information that will not be known until after additional discovery is completed. This
interrogatory will be answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. Subjectto
the foregoing objection, Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory at

this time.

8. Please explain each reason that you contend that the facility's plan of operation, as set out
in the application, will not meet applicable requirements for prevention of the delivery of
unauffiorized and prohibited materials at the site.

OBJECTION and RESPONSE: This interrogatory is premature because it requests

information that will not be known until after additional discovery is completed. This

interrogatory will be answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. Subject to
the foregoing objection, Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory at

this time.

9. Please identify each time in the past that an odor from the facility caused nuisance conditions
that interfered with the use and enjoyment of the property or properties at issue. Include the
character, strength, and duration of the odor; the names of all persons who smelled the odor;
the dates and times at which they smelled the odor; where they were and what they were
doing when they smelled the odor; where the odor appeared to originate; and the conditions

under which they smelled the odor.
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OBJECTION and RESP®NS ^?: Protestants Moore, Whitworth, Messer, and Thomson
have no information responsive to this interrogatory. Juli Phillips has experienced odor
nuisance conditions at her residence as set forth below:

September 1, 2005 at or abouL 5:30 p.m. while coming home from work, Ms. Phillips
experienced a foul odor at her mailbox coming from the west.

September 3, 2005 at or about. 4:30 p.m., Ms. Phillips experienced an unpleasant odor while
mowing the lawn in her front yard.

September 5, 2005 at or about 3:15 p.m., Ms. Phillips experienced a strong aroma from the

west while coming home from work.

September 14, 2005 at or about 2:45 a.m. while going to work, Ms. Phillips experienced a
rotten egg smell at the yard gate.

September 23, 2005 at or about 2:10 p.m. while coming home from work,'Ms. Phillips
=erienced an offensive aroma coming from the west.

September 28, 2005 at or about 2:10 p.m., Ms. Phillips experienced an offensive smell
comitrig fr'om the West at the front gate of her property.

October 4. 2005 at or about 2:25 a.m. while going to work, Ms. Phillips experienced an
unpleasant odor of something rotten.

October 14, 2005 at or about 5:30 p.m. while coming home from work, Ms. Phillips
experienced a terrible aroma in the air at the front gate of her property.

October 17, 2005 at or about 1:30 p.m. while mowing the yard, Ms. Phillips experienced a
strong moldy odor in the air.

October 22, 2005 at or about 12:10 p.m. while trimming trees in the front yard, Ms. Phillips
experienced an offensive aroma characterized as an old smell.

October 26, 2005 at or about 2:10 p.m. while corning home from work, Ms. Phillips
experienced an offensive aroma coming from the west.

October 30, 2005 at or about 12:00 a.m. while going to work, Ms. Phillips experienced a
rank aroma coming from the west at the front gate.

November 2, 2005 at or about 2:20 p.m. while coming home from work, Ms. Phillips
experienced an offensive aroma coming from the west at the front gate.
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November 11, 2005 at 2:10 p.m. while coming home from work, Ms. Phillips experienced
an offensive aroma coming from. the west at the front gate_

November 21, 2005 at or about 4:15 p.m. while mowing, Ms. Phillips experienced at the
front gate an old rotten smell in the air.

December 2, 2005 at or about 7:20 p.m. while going out to dinner, Ms. Phillips experienced
an offensive odor coming from the west.

December 6. 2005 at or about 2:15 p.m. while coming home from work,'Ms. Phillips
experienced a rotten aroma.

December 23, 2005 at or about 3:30 a.m. while going to work, Ms. Phillips experienced at
the front gate a strong fragrant smell.

December 23, 2005 at or about 2:10 p.m. while coming home from work,.Ms. Phillips
experienced an offensive odor at the front gate.

T=ebruary 6. 2006 at or about 1:50 p.m. while coming home from work, 'Ms. Phillips
experienced a strong rotten odor at the front gate.

February 16, 2006 at or about 2:00 p.m. while coming home from work, Ms. Phillips
experienced a strong rotten egg smell at the front gate.

February 24, 2006 at or about 7:15 p.m. while getting ready to go to dinner, Ms. Phillips
experienced a sharp odor in the front yard.

March 1, 2006 at or about 3:00 am. while going to worlc, Ms. Phillips experienced a rotten
odor at the front gate of her property.

10. Please identify each time in the past that, to your knowledge, belief or information, the
facility has or may have engaged in acts or omissions that resulted or could have resulted in
contamination of groundwater. Include the names of all persons who observed the acts or
omissions, what tbey observed and where it transpired, the dates and times that they observed
the acts or omissions, where they were and whatthey were doing when they observed the acts
or omissions, and anything el se they recall about the conditions under which they observed
the acts or omissions.

©pTLCTiC)Tr and RESPONSE: This interrogatory is premature because it requests
information that will not be known until after additional discovery is completed. This
interrogatory will be answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. Subject to
the foregoing objection, Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory at
this time.

I:'1llIR,SU5186\OI1P..EAOlNGS1RBSPDN"SES-fNT.v,nd -6-



03/13/08 MOI^T 16:18 M 5124775267 FRITZ BYRNE HEAD HARRISO Z020

11. Please identify each time in the past that, to your knowledge, belief or information, the
facility has or may have engaged in acts or omissions that resulted or could have resulted in
contamination of surface water. Include the names of all persons who observed the acts or
omissions, what they observed and where ittranspired, the dates and times that they observed
the acts or omissions, where they were and what they were doing when they observed the acts
or omissions, and Anything else they recall about the conditions under which they observed

the acts or omissions.

OBJECTION and RESPONSE: This interrogatory is premature because it requests

information that will not be known until after additional discovery is completed, This

interrogatory will be answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. Subject to

the foregoing objection, Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory at

this time.

12. Please identify each time in the past that, to your knowledge, belief or information, the
facility has or may have engaged in acts or omissions that resulted or could have resultcd in
the application or incorporation of unauthorized or prohibited materials into feedstocks, in-
process materials, or processed materials. Include the names of all persons who observed
the acts or oinissions, what they observed and where it transpired, the dates and times that
they observed the acts or omissions, where they were and what they were doing when they
observed the acts or omissions, and anything else they recall about the conditions under

which they observed the acts or omissions.

OBJECTION and RESI'ONSE: This interrogatory is premature because it requests

information that will not be known until after additional discovery is completed. This

interrogatory will be answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. Subject to

the foregoing objection, Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory at

11this tin-ie.

13. Please identify each time in the past that, to your knowledge, belief or information, the
facility has or may have engaged in acts or omissions that resulted or could have resulted in
a failure to apply appropriate end-product testing and standards. Include the names of all
persons who observed the acts or omissions, what they observed and where it transpired, the
dates and times that they observed the acts or omissions, where they w ere and 'uvhat they were
doing when they observed the acts or omissions, and anything else they recall about the
conditions under which they observed the acts or omissions.

OBJECTION and RESPONSE: This interrogatory is premature because it requests

information that will not be known until after additional discovery is completed. This

interrogatory will be answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. Subj ect to
the foregoing objection, Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory at

this time.
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14, Pleas:: identify each time in the past that, to your knowledge, belief or information, the
facility has or may have engaged in acts or omissions that resulted or could have resulted in
a failure to implement appropriate fire prevention and control measures. Include the names
of all, persons who observed the acts or omissions, what they observed and where it
transpi.red, the dates and times that they observed the acts or omissions, where they were and
what they were doing when they observed the acts or omissions, and anything else they recall
about the conditions under which they observed the acts or omissions.

OBJECTION and RESPONSE: This interrogatory is premature because it requests
information that will not be known until after additional discovery is completed. This
interrogatory will be answered promptly once additional discovery is coinpleted. Subject to
the 3oregoing objection, Protestants are aware of a fire at the facility on December 10, 2004
based on an investigation report from the TCEQ dated February 2, 2005.

15, ]'lease identify each time in the past that, to your knowledge, belief or information, the
facility has or may have engaged in acts or omissions that compromised or could have
compromised air quality. Include the names of all persons who observed the acts or
omissions, whatthey observed and where it transpired, the dates and times that they observed
the acts or omissions, where they were and what they were doing when they observed the acts
or orfiissions, and anything else they recall about the conditions under which they observed

the acts or omissions.

OBJECTION- and RESPONSE: This interrogatory is premature because it requests
information that will not be known until after additional discovery is completed. This
interrogatory will be answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. Subject to
the foregoing objection., Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory at
this time.

16. Please identify each time in the past that, to your knowledge, belief or infonnation, the
facility has or may have engaged in acts or omissions that resulted or could have resulted in
the delivery of unauthorized and prohibited materials at the site- Include the names of all
persons who observed the acts or oinissions, what they observed and where ittranspired, the
dates and times thatthey observed the acts or omissions, where they were and what they were
doing when they observed the acts or omissions, and anything else they recall about the
conditions wider which they observed the acts or omissions,

OBvE.O idON and RFSI'ONSEI ' This interrogatory is premature because it requests

information that will not be knowri until after additional discovery is completed. This

interrogatory will be answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. Subjectto
the 7oregoing objection, Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory at.
this time.
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17, Please identify the minimum chandes that you contend would be necessary with respect to
odor from the facilit}I to bring it into compliance with applicable rules regarding nuisance

conditions.

C)E.FEC'1`10N and RESPONSE: This interrogatory is premature because it requests

information that will not be known until after additional discovery is completed. This

interrogatory will be answered promptly once -additional discovery is completed. Subjectto

the foregoing objection, Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory at

this time.

18. Please identify the minimum changes that you contend would be necessary to bring the
fac.ility's plan of operation, as set out in the application, into compliance with the TCEQ

rules enacted to protect groundwater.

OBJECTION and RESPONSE: ' This interrogatory is premature because it requests

information that will not be known until after additional discovery is eompleted. This
interrogatory wdll be answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. Subject to
the foregoing objection, Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory at

this Vime,

19. Please identify the minimum changes that you contend would be necessary to bring the
facility's plan of operation, as set out in the appliGation, into compliance with the TCEQ
rules enacted to prevent the contamination of surface water.

4E *E;"TI®N and RESPONSE: This interrogatory is premature because it requests

information that will not be known until after additional discovery is completed. This
interrogatory will be answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. Subject to
the foregoing objection. Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory at
this time.

20. Please identify the minimum changes that you contend would be necessary to bring the
facility's plan of operation, as set out in the application, into compliance with 30 TAC §
33'2.k5(10), enacted to prevent unauthorized and prohibited materials from application or
incorporation into feedstocks, in -process materials, or processed materials.

CE3E-^CTION and RESPONSE: This interrogatory is premature because it requests
information that will not be known until after additional discovery is completed. This
interrogatory will be answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. Subject to
the fbregoing objection, Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory at
this lime.

21. Please identify the minimum changes that you contend woWd be necessary to bring the

facility's plan of operation, as set out in the application, into compliance with. 30 TAC §

(11), which requires compliance with end-product testing and standards.332 ^5
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pETECT701vT and RESPONSE: This interrogatory is premature because it requests

information that will not be knowm until after additional discovery is completed. This

interrogatory will be answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. Subject to

the fore going objection, Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory at

this time,

22. Piease identify the minimum changes to the facility's plan of operation, as set out in the

application, that you contend would be necessary to provide appropriate fire prevention and

control measures.

OBJECTION and RESPONSE: This interrogatory is premature because it requests
information that will not be known until after additional discovery is completed.. This
interrogatory will be answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. Subjcct to

atthe foregoing objection, Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory
this time.

23. Please identify the minimum changes that you contend would be necessary to bring the
faCility's plan of operation, as set out in the application, into compliance with applicable air
quality requirements.

OBJECTION and RESPONSE: This interrogatory is premature because it requests

information that will not be known until after additional discovery is completed. This

interrogatory will be answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. S-abj ect to
the foregoing objection, Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory at

this time.

24. Please identify the minimum changes that you contend would be necessary to bring the

fac•ility';., plan of operation, as set out in the application, into compliance with applicable
requirements for prevention of the delivery of unaulhorized and prohibited materials at the

s;te.

OBJECTION and RESPONSE: This interrogatory is premature because it requests

information that will not be known until after additional discovery is completed. This
ir,terrogato:y will be answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. Su'bjectto
tltc foregoing objection, Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory at

the: #ime.
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VERIFICATION

STATE DF TEXAS

COUNTY OF

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public, in and for said County and
State, personally appeared Ann Messer, known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed below, -^N^ho after being duly sworn by me, upon her oath deposed and stated:

I)' that she lias read the above and foregoing Responses to Applicant's First Set
of Interrogatories to Protestants;

2) that all information and statements contained therein are within her own
personal knowledge and true and correct to the best of her knowledge,
infonnation and bp.lief.

Ann Messer

Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned Notary Public, this q*i^'day
of March; 2006, to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

M!A c^ ^a
:: 6

GIP.Y QQ'^'
Notary Public in and for the
Slate of Texas
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF TEXAS
^

COUNTY OF TP..A'VTS §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public, in and for said County and
State, personally appeared Julie W. Moore, known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed below, who after being duly swom by me, upon her oath deposed and stated:

1) that she has read the above and foregoing Responses to Applicant's First Set
of Interrogatories to Protestants;

2) that all information and statements contained therein are within her own
personal knowledge and true and correct to the best of her knowledge,
information and belief.

r 41 J l^_

3u3i W. Moore

Swom to and subscribed before me, the undergigned Notary Public. this V4' day
of March, 2006, to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

a
/

LJJ/w
f

^' w°w^^^^
U ^

9:-
^^^ Nof ^ 1 ubiic in and for the

State of Texas
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'VERV CATION

STATE OF TF-XAS
. § . ,

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

BF-pOXE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public, in and for said Counry and
State, personally appeared H. Philip Whitworth, Jr., known to me to be the person Whose
namc is subscribed below, who after being duly sworn by me, upon his oath (ieposed and
statCtt:

1} that he has read the above and foregoing Responses to Applioarit's First Set of
Ia•kerrogatories,to Protestants;

2) That all information and statements contained thes•cin are within his own
personal knowledge and tYUe and correct to the best of his }anowledge,
information and belief.

H. Philip Whitworth, Jr,

Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned Notary Public, Wis day
of'Mar:,h, 20006, to certify which witness my' hand and seal of office,

,

^lIlLf E R. FREARI.^,liSt3N ^i^ J / I
°WClfAC3YPUBLIC ^ ^`

^^^^or^g NotazyFublic in and for the
a0lw WW10-200V State of Texas

. t •

MAR 03 Z00S ia- ^. ^ .._.._^^._
TOTRL F'AGE.007 >It*
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STATE OF 'tF--XA.S

COUNTY OF ^ a 1 ^ §

DEFOREML, the undersigned authority, aNotary Public, in and for said County and
State, personally appeared M. D. Thomson, known to rite to be the person whose name is
subscribcd below. who after being duly swam by me, upon his oath deposed aznd statedt

$^ that he has read the above and foregoing Responses to Applicant's First Set of

Int-t-rrogatarieg to Protestants;

2) that all information and statements contained therein are within his own

personal knowledge and true and correct to the best of his knowlcdge,

information and belief,

D. Thomson

-^-^day
Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned Notary Public, this H

ofMa,.̂ cYt, 2006, to certify which witness my hand and seal of off;ee.

Tf"EemmEy
a ubli an for thc

^ Suste of Texas
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STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

AFFIDAVIT OF KIELE L. PACE

Before me, the undersigned notary, on this day personally appeared Kiele L. Pace, a person
whose identity is known to me. After I administered an oath to her, upon her oath she said:

1. My name is Kiele L. Pace. I am over 18 years of age, of sound mind, and capable of making
this affidavit.

2. I am an attorney with Foster Malish Blair & Cowan, L.L.P., which serves as counsel for Roy
Eugene Donaldson II (Applicant) in the matter of the application for a permit to authorize
Texas Organic Recovery to compost municipal sewage sludge, septage, and grease trap
waste. As such, I am personally familiar with the following facts and authorized to make this
affidavit.

3. Protestants' Objections and Responses to Applicant's First Set of Interrogatories, which we
received via fax on March 13, 2006, contains their sole response to Applicant's
Interrogatories Nos. 2, 3, 4, 5, and 8, and reads as follows:

"This interrogatory is premature because it requests information that will not be
known until after additional discovery is completed. This interrogatory will be
answered promptly once additional discovery is completed. Subject to the foregoing
objection, Protestants have no information in response to this interrogatory at this
time."

4. Protestants have since failed to provide even a partial response to Applicant's Interrogatories
Nos. 2, 3, 4, 5, and 8, and have provided no explanation of their continued failure to do so.

5. There was no agreement to extend the April 14, 2006, deadline for completion of written
discovery and Protestants did not request any

^̂



Sworn to and subscribed before me by Kiele L. Pace on A Cl °1 2006.^

---------- ---
JENNIFER L GUNfiER

NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Texas

omm. Exp. 12-05-2008

Nota P i in and for
The State Texas

My commission expires:
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MUNICIPAL SEWAGE SLUDGE,
SEPTAGE, AND GREASE TRAP
WASTE

§ BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
§
§
§ OF
§
§
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APPLICANT'S STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

1. Applicant files this Statement of Material Facts in support of its Motion for Summary

Disposition, pursuant to I Tex. Admin. Code § 155.57(b)(2).

SUPPORTING EVIDENCE

2. Applicant's Motion for Summary Disposition is based on the following supporting evidence:

a. Exhibit 1: TCEQ notice ofDecision of the Executive Director, from the TCEQ's
Chief Clerk, dated July 21, 2005 (hereafter "TCEO Decision").

b. Exhibit 2: TCEQ Interim Order, dated December 6, 2005 (referring the case to
S OAH and describing the issues referred for a contested case hearing)
(hereafter "TCEO Interim Order").

c. Exhibit 3: Applicant's First Set of Interrogatories to Protestants (hereafter
"Abplicant's Interrogatories").

d. Exhibit 4: Protestants' Objections and Responses to Applicant's First Set of
Interrogatories (hereafter "Protestants' Responses").

e. Exhibit 5: Affidavit of Kiele L. Pace (hereafter "Applicant's Affidavit").

MATERIAL FACTS

3. On July 21, 2005, the TCEQ decided that the Application of Roy Eugene Donaldson II for

a Permit to Authorize Texas Organic Recovery to Compost Municipal Sewage Sludge,

Septage, and Grease Trap Waste (hereafter, the "Application") meets the requirements of

7 T-,
P.\Clients\Texas Organic Recovery\MSW permit\Smmnary Disposition\MSD 2.wpd ^
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